
Annual 
Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Wednesday 22 May 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Conference Chamber
West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds 
IP33 3YU

Membership: All Councillors

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council 
to transact the business on the agenda set out below.

Ian Gallin
Chief Executive
14 May 2019

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum One third of the Council (at least 22 Members)

Committee 
administrator:

Helen Hardinge
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01638 719363
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information
Venue: West Suffolk House

Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757176
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov
.uk
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above and following address:
West Suffolk Council
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk IP28 7EY
at least five clear days before the meeting. They are also 
available to view on our website.

Attendance at 
meetings:

West Suffolk Council actively welcomes members of the public 
and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 
meetings as possible in public.

Disabled 
access:

West Suffolk House has facilities for people with mobility 
impairments including a lift and wheelchair accessible WCs. 
However in the event of an emergency use of the lift is 
restricted for health and safety reasons. 
Visitor parking is at the car park at the front of the building and 
there are a number of accessible spaces.

Induction 
loop:

An Induction loop is available for meetings held in the 
Conference Chamber.  

Recording of 
meetings:

The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 
the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 
media and public are not lawfully excluded).
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to 
being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 
will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Personal 
Information

Any personal information processed by West Suffolk Council 
arising from a request to speak at a public meeting under the 
Localism Act 2011, will be protected in accordance with the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  For more information on how we do 
this and your rights in regards to your personal information and 
how to access it, visit our website: 
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/
howweuseinformation.cfm or call Customer Services: 01284 
763233 and ask to speak to the Information Governance 
Officer.

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


Agenda

Procedural Matters

Part 1 – Public
    Page No.

1.  Election of Chair of the Council for 2019/2020

The outgoing Chair will call for nominations for the election of the 
Chair for the ensuing year.

The outgoing Chair will then make their remarks, to be followed 
by incoming Chair’s Declaration of Acceptance of Office.

2.  Election of Vice Chair of the Council for 2019/2020

The Chair will nominate their Vice Chair.

Incoming Vice Chair to make their Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office.

3.  Apologies for Absence

The Service Manager (Democratic Services) will announce any 
apologies for absence.  

4.  Election of the Leader of the Council

The Chair will call for nominations for the election of the Leader 
of the Council and this item of business will be determined by the 
normal voting process.

The term of office for the Leader of the Council will expire at the 
next post-election Annual Meeting of the Council unless 
determined before then in accordance with the provisions of the 
Constitution.  

5.  Appointment of Cabinet Members

Having regard to the provisions of the Constitution, the Chair will 
invite the newly appointed Leader of the Council to announce:

(a) Up to nine Members whom they will be appointing to 
form the Cabinet (alongside the Leader)

(b) The name of a Member of the Cabinet to act as Deputy 
Leader; and

(c) The Portfolios, and which Members of the Cabinet will 
be Portfolio Holders.



    Page No.

6.  Review of Political Balance and Appointment to Politically 
Balanced Bodies 2019/2020

1 - 28

Report No: AGM/WS/19/001

7.  Appointment of Chairs and Vice Chairs of the Scrutiny 
Committees

In accordance with the Constitution, the Council will appoint the 
Chairs and Vice Chairs of the:

(a)Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and
(b)Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 

8.  Councillor Allowances and Expenses 29 - 40

Report No: AGM/WS/19/002

9.  Review and Representation on Outside Bodies 2019 - 2023 41 - 74

Report No: AGM/WS/19/003



Annual Council – 22 May 2019 – AGM/WS/19/001

Review of Political Balance and 
Appointment to Politically 
Balanced Bodies 2019/2020
Report No: AGM/WS/19/001
Report to and date: Annual Council 22 May 2019

Cabinet Member: Leader of the Council

(Appointment of the Leader of the Council to be confirmed 
at Annual Council on 22 May 2019)

Lead officer: Leah Mickleborough
Service Manager (Democratic Services) &
Monitoring Officer
Tel: 01284 757162
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

Wards Impacted:

N/A

All

Recommendation: It is recommended that:

(1) The Committees and Sub-Committees listed 
in Paragraph 1.8 of Report No: 
AGM/WS/19/001 operate for 2019/2020 in 
accordance with the number of seats and 
terms of reference, as contained in Appendix 
C of this report (attached);

(2) The Council agrees the political balance and 
allocation of seats on Committees as per 
Appendix A of this report (to follow);

(3) The Council agrees the political balance and 
allocation of substitutes on Committees as 
per Appendix B of this report (to follow); and

(4) The Council notes that based on the agreed 
allocations, Group Leaders have up to 14 
days in which to notify the Monitoring Officer 
of their nominations to committee places, on 
which the Monitoring Officer will appoint 
Members to Committees.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Annual Council – 22 May 2019 – AGM/WS/19/001

1. Background / Context

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Councils make a wide range of decisions.  Some of the most significant 
decisions are for the Council itself to make; many decisions are delegated to 
committees to make, and much of the day-to-day running of the Council is 
delegated to members of staff (Officers) to make.

The law requires that where a Council is divided into groups, then the seats 
on decision making committees and scrutiny committees must be divided fairly 
between the groups.  Only the Council can decide the formula for allocating 
seats to groups; this formula is generally referred to as the “political balance”.

There are legal rules on how the political balance should be calculated, which 
are set out in 1.6 below.  However, the calculations rarely come out with an 
exact answer and therefore there is often a degree of negotiation on the final 
allocations.  

Each group is allocated a proportion of seats in accordance with the size of 
their group.  Council only needs to agree the allocation of seats; once this has 
been agreed, withi
[...]
 at Annual Council on 22 May 2019)

Lead officer: Leah Mickleborough
Service Manager – Democratic Services
Tel: 01284 757162
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

Wards impacted:

Referred from West Suffolk Shadow Council on 
19 February 2019

N/A

Recommendation: It is recommended that Council:

(1) Agrees the Scheme of Allowances as 
attached to Appendix 1 of this report; 
and

(2) Agrees for the Independent 
Remuneration Panel undertakes a 
further review within the financial year 
to evaluate whether the scheme is 
working as intended or requires further 
amendment.

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Annual Council – 22 May 2019 – AGM/WS/19/002

1. Background / Context

1.1 When West Suffolk Council was created, the legal order required that the 
Shadow Council formulate a scheme of allowances and expenses for the new 
Council to adopt.

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

There are specific requirements on how schemes of allowances and expenses 
for Councillors are formed.  An Independent Remuneration Panel has to be 
appointed, which is made up of people who have no association or affiliations 
with the Council, its Councillors, or political associations.  The Independent 
Remuneration Panel has to then consider relevant evidence and make 
suggestions for the Council to consider.

In June 2018, the Shadow Council agreed a process to formulate the scheme 
of allowances.  In September, it approved the membership of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel, and in February it received a report from 
the Independent Remuneration Panel setting out the Panel’s thoughts on 
what allowances Councillors should be paid, and what expenses they should 
be allowed to claim.

The reports considered by the Shadow Council in February, including the 
report of the Independent Remuneration Panel – which sets out the rationale 
behind their recommendations – is available through the background 
documents (section 8 below)

As the report highlights, the Independent Remuneration Panel undertook a 
significant amount of work to develop their recommendations.  Consideration 
was given to how much Councillors receive in other similar size Councils, 
other local Councils, the work that Councillors undertake, expected 
committee structures and work required.

The Shadow Council agreed to adopt the scheme recommended by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel in full, and refer it to the new West Suffolk 
Council for its formal consideration and adoption as its scheme of Members 
allowances and expenses.

2. Proposals

2.1 This report seeks the agreement of Councillors to the scheme recommended 
by the Shadow Council in February 2019 and attached at Appendix 1.

2.2

2.3

The report also proposes that the Independent Remuneration Panel 
undertakes a further review within the current financial year (before 31 
March 2019).  This enables the Panel to hear evidence on whether the 
scheme is enabling members to perform their roles effectively, or whether 
further changes are required.  The Panel have particularly requested to 
review whether minority group leaders should receive an allowance and, if 
the Council elects to make additional appointments or establish new 
committees, whether these would warrant an allowance.

In order to achieve this, the panel intend to re-meet in the Autumn and with 
a view to reporting to Council in January or February 2020.

Page 30



Annual Council – 22 May 2019 – AGM/WS/19/002

3.

3.1

4.

4.1

5.

5.1

6.

Alternative Options 

This report asks Council to consider the recommendations of the Shadow 
Council from February 2019.  Whilst Councillors are entitled to put forward 
amendments, any amendments which result in an increase in allowance 
payments would need to be met from existing financial resources.

Consultation and engagement

The proposals submitted by the Shadow Council took into account the 
feedback of the Independent Remuneration Panel, who undertook surveys 
[...]
nd 
may only be reimbursed on production of receipts or invoices for costs 
incurred.  They should be claimed in respect of those who live with the 
Councillor, or are dependent on the Councillor for support, and cannot be 
left unsupervised during the Councillor’s absence.

5.12. Costs in respect of childcare may only be claimed outside of normal child 
care provision times – for example, claims may not be made when the 
child is in school or using entitlement to free childcare hours.

6. Councillors with Additional Needs

6.1. If any Councillors have particular needs arising due to a protected 
characteristic under the equalities act – for example, they have a 
disability that prevents them using some forms of transport, then the 
Chief Executive or Monitoring Officer may agree to the payment of any 
additional claims or support arrangements that fall outside the scope of 
the scheme, to support their needs.  

Page 37



Schedule 1

Rates of Allowances

Tier Responsibility Value Value in 
relation 
to basic

Basic Allowance £5,900 1
1 Leader of the Council £14,750 2.5
2 Deputy Leader of the Council £8,850 1.5
3 Cabinet Members

Chair of Council
£7,375 1.25

4 Chair of Development Control
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny

£5,310 0.9

5 Chair of Performance and Audit Scrutiny
Licensing
Vice-Chair of Council
Vice-Chair of Development Control

£3,894 0.66

6 Vice-Chair of Overview and Scrutiny £2,360 0.4
7 Vice-Chair of Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny
Vice-Chair of Licensing

£2,065 0.35

Page 38



Schedule 2

Approved duties for the purpose of payment of transport, subsistence 
and carers / dependents allowances

Councillors may claim transport, subsistence and carers / dependents allowances 
when undertaking the following duties:

1. Attendance at a meeting of the authority or of any committee or sub-
committee of the authority, or of any other body to which the authority 
makes appointments or nominations, or of any committee or sub-committee 
of such a body Atten
[...]
 
part of the group who have convened 
the meeting 

Attending meetings of community 
groups when requested to do so by 
the group 

Attending meetings / making visits 
which have no relation to Council 
business

Page 39



Representing the community as a 
local ward member at events such as 
parish forums and meetings / events 
that are making decisions about the 
community

Attending meetings / making visits 
which are primarily to deal with 
personal or political business

Visiting residents or local businesses 
to respond to enquiries 
Attending meetings where proposals 
relating to the local ward are being 
presented
Attending meetings relevant to 
expenditure on the Council’s locality 
ward budget scheme

It is expected that ordinarily claims should be within the local member’s ward, 
except where the Councillor is acting at a community representative.  Councillors 
may also claim where another Councillor has asked them to act as the local ward 
member on their behalf.  

Page 40



Annual Council – 22 May 2019 –AGM/WS/19/003

Review of Representation on 
Outside Bodies 2019-2023
Report No: AGM/WS/19/003

Report to and date: Annual Council 22 May 2019
Cabinet Member: Leader of the Council

(Appointment of the Leader of the Council to be 
confirmed at Annual Council on 22 May 2019)

Lead officer: Leah Mickleborough
Service Manager (Democratic Services) and Monitoring 
Officer
Tel: 01284 757162
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

Wards impacted:

N/A

All Wards

Recommendation: It is recommended that:

(1) The Service Manager (Democratic Services) 
and Monitoring Officer be given delegated 
authority to appoint the Council’s 
representatives on outside bodies, in 
accordance with the nominations put 
forward by relevant Group Leaders, or the 
nominated body, or the individual listed, as 
detailed in Appendix A;

(2) Where no representative is nominated, the 
Service Manager (Democratic Services) and 
Monitoring Officer be given delegated 
authority to seek nominations from other 
bodies and individuals, to be approved by 
Council in due course;

Page 41

Agenda Item 9

mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Annual Council – 22 May 2019 –AGM/WS/19/003

(3) The Council notes that where the outside 
organisation is discharging executive 
functions, or the Council is an observer on 
an organisation, these appointments will 
be made by Cabinet;

(4) The Council notes that it is intended to 
continue to review representation on 
outside bodies to ensure that it remains 
beneficial for the organisation and for the 
Council; and

(5) The Council notes that the nominations to 
the Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny 
Committee, be proposed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting 
on 13 June 2019, for subsequent 
confirmation by Council on 16 July 2019.

Page 42



Annual Council – 22 May 2019 –AGM/WS/19/003

1. Background / Context

1.1 One of the functions exercised by the Council is to appoint representatives 
on outside bodies who seek nominations from the Council. Acting as a 
representative can cover a wide range of functions – in some cases, the 
representative will sit as part of a Board; in some cases they will be a 
trustee, a Director of the company, or will act as a shareholder to make 
decisions on behalf of the Council.

1.2 Following each Council Election, the Council will need to undertake a full 
review to decide whether to continue with representation on an outside body 
and, if so, to appoint the representative(s).

2. Proposals

2.1 Attached as Appendix A to this report, is the proposed list of outside bodies, 
which sets out the detail of the organisation, the meeting information (where 
known) and the required representation.  

2.2 This list has been amalgamated from the former Forest Heath District and St 
Edmundsbury Borough Councils representation lists.  All of the organisations 
concerned have been informed of the change to West Suffolk Council and 

[...]
e functions, then the Cabinet makes the nomination to the 
Board (and will consider such representation at their meeting on 28 
May 2019).  Similarly, acting as an observer on a committee is also an 
executive function and Cabinet will make such appointments.

(g) As the representation on the Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny 
Committee requires its representation to be drawn from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees of the District/Borough Councils in the 
County, it is being proposed that the West Suffolk Council nominations 
be made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 
13 June 2019, for subsequent confirmation by Council on 16 July 2019.

3. Alternative Options 

3.1 The Council is required to determine, to approve or reject the principles 
outlined in 2.3 above.

3.2 For the remaining appointments, the Council has two alternatives in 
conducting the review of the representation on outside bodies:

(a) That the Service Manager (Democratic Services) and Monitoring 
Officer be given delegated authority to appoint the Council’s 
representatives on outside bodies, in accordance with nominations put 
forward by the relevant Group Leaders or (if applicable) the 
nominating body or individual listed in Appendix A; or

(b) The Council considers each appointment in detail at its ordinary 
meeting scheduled for Tuesday 16 July 2019.

3.3 The first alternative has the advantage that nominations can be received 
‘piecemeal’.  The second alternative will require all nominations to be 
received by no later than Thursday 4 July 2019, to allow for inclusion within 
the agenda papers for that July Council meeting but, if there is more than 
one nomination, the Council would need to vote on each individual and who 
should get the appointment.

4.

4.1

5.

5.1

Consultation and engagement

Not applicable.

Risks

Failure to make such appointments may mean the outside organisation 
cannot function effectively or secure a quorum, and may lead to reputati
[...]
holder 
Representatives
consisting of three 
Members.

(As separate 
arrangements have 
been approved, re-
appointments may 
not need to be made 
each year at Annual 
Council) 

Quarterly 
meetings with 
the Directors 
(who are 
Officers of the 
West Suffolk 
Council, 
appointed by 
the Chief 
Executive).

The Chairs of 
the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee and 
the Performance 
and Audit 
Committee are 
also invited to 
these quarterly 
meetings. 

Julie Baird
Davina Howes

P
age 72



Page 27
Updated: 10 May 2019

NAME OF ORGANISATION AND 
OBJECTIVES

REQUIRED 
REPRESENTATION

 REPRESENTATION
2019 to 2023

MEETING 
INFORMATION 

(where 
known)

SUPPORT 
OFFICER(S)

2. Verse Facilities Management 
Limited: Shareholder Advisory 
Group

A commercial company limited by 
shares, for the purpose of delivering 
Facilities Management Services in 
West Suffolk and surrounding areas.

The company is wholly-owned by 
Forest Heath District Council (14% 
of shares), St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council (26%) and Vertas 
Ltd (60%) (who are in themselves 
wholly owned by Suffolk County 
Council) and will provide a revenue 
income to all Councils.

Shareholder Advisory 
Group consisting of 
two Members from 
the West Suffolk 
Council plus two 
Members from Suffolk 
County Council

(As separate 
arrangements have 
been approved, re-
appointments may 
not need to be made 
each year at Annual 
Council)

1.
2.

Mark Walsh
Jill Korwin

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Review of Political Balance and Appointment to Politically Balanced Bodies 2019/2020
	AGM.WS.19.001 Appendix C - Terms of Reference

	8 Councillor Allowances and Expenses
	AGM.WS.19.002 Appendix 1 - Allowances

	9 Review and Representation on Outside Bodies 2019 - 2023
	AGM.WS.19.003 Appendix A - Review of Representation on Outside Bodies




Minutes of the meeting


AGM.WS.22.05.2019

Annual Council
Minutes of a meeting of Annual Council held on

Wednesday 22 May 2019 at 6.30 pm in the Conference Chamber, West 
Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors

Richard Alecock
Michael Anderson
John Augustine
Trevor Beckwith
Mick Bradshaw
Sarah Broughton
Simon Brown
Tony Brown
Carol Bull
John Burns
Mike Chester
Patrick Chung
Max Clarke
Simon Cole
Jason Crooks
Andy Drummond
Mary Evans
Robert Everitt
Stephen Frost
David Gathercole

Susan Glossop
John Griffiths
Pat Hanlon
Brian Harvey
Diane Hind
Rachel Hood
Beccy Hopfensperger
Paul Hopfensperger
Ian Houlder
Lisa Ingwall King
James Lay
Aaron Luccarini
Victor Lukaniuk
Margaret Marks
Joe Mason
Jim Meikle
Sara Mildmay-White
Robin Millar
Andy Neal
David Nettleton

Robert Nobbs
David Palmer
Joanna Rayner
Karen Richardson
David Roach
Richard Rout
Marion Rushbrook
Ian Shipp
Andrew Smith
David Smith
John Smith
Clive Springett
Peter Stevens
Jim Thorndyke
Don Waldron
Frank Warby
Cliff Waterman
Ann Williamson
Phil Wittam

1. Remembrance 

This being the first meeting of the West Suffolk Council, the outgoing Shadow 
Council Vice-Chair, Councillor Brian Harvey, opened the meeting.

Before commencing business, all Members were asked to stand in order to 
observe a minutes’ silence in remembrance of former Leader of St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council, Ray Novak, who had sadly died the day 
before.

2. Election of Chair of the Council for 2019/2020 

The outgoing Shadow Council Vice-Chair then asked for nominations for the 
Chair of Council for 2019/2020.

Councillor John Griffiths nominated Councillor Brian Harvey and this was 
seconded by Councillor David Nettleton.

There being no other nominations and no objections, it was 



AGM.WS.22.05.2019

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Brian Harvey be elected Chair of West Suffolk Council for 
2019/2020.

Councillor Harvey then received his Chain of Office and signed his Declaration 
of Acceptance of Office before formally taking the Chair for the remainder of 
the meeting.

3. Election of Vice Chair of the Council for 2019/2020 

The Chair advised that the next item of business was the election of the Vice 
Chair for the ensuing year; accordingly he nominated Councillor Margaret 
Marks as Vice Chair and this was duly seconded by Councillor John Griffiths.

There being no other nominations and no objections, it was 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Margaret Marks be elected Vice Chair of West Suffolk Council 
for 2019/2020.

Councillor Marks then came forward to the dais, received her Chain of Office 
and signed her Declaration of Acceptance of Office.

Before continuing with the business on the agenda, both Chair and Vice Chair 
of Council addressed the meeting and gave thanks to their fellow Members for 
their appointments.

Both looked forward to serving the West Suffolk Council in their roles and 
expressed great pride at being the first to be able to do so.  Praise was also 
given to the PA to the Chair/Vice Chair of the Council for all her ongoing 
support.

4. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Terry Clements, Dawn 
Dicker, Roger Dicker, Elaine McManus and Peter Thompson.  

5. Election of the Leader of the Council 

The Chair sought nominations for the Leader of West Suffolk Council.

Councillor Sara Mildmay-White nominated Councillor John Griffiths and gave 
thanks to him for the work he had undertaken in order to bring the two 
former Councils together as West Suffolk Council.  This was duly seconded by 
Councillor David Nettleton.

Upon being put to the vote and with 53 voting for the motion and with 6 
against, it was 

RESOLVED:



AGM.WS.22.05.2019

That Councillor John Griffiths be elected Leader of West Suffolk Council until 
the next post-election Annual Meeting unless determined before then in 
accordance with the provisions of the Constitution. 

6. Appointment of Cabinet Members 

The Leader thanked his fellow Members for his appointment as Leader of 
West Suffolk Council.  

He paid tribute to the Members of the two former Councils and reminded all 
present that West Suffolk was now the eighth biggest District Council in the 
UK; the formation of which presented fantastic opportunities for all.

The Leader stated that he looked forward to working with all Councillors and 
welcomed their contributions on all business of the Authority.

Council were then advised of the list of Members to be appointed to the 
Cabinet, the Deputy Leader and the portfolios; together with those Members 
providing support roles:

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
Sara Mildmay-White
(Support Role: Mike Chester)

Deputy Leader/ Housing 

Sarah Broughton Resources and Performance
Carol Bull Governance
Andy Drummond Regulatory
Robert Everitt
(Support Role: Marion Rushbrooke)

Families and Communities

Susan Glossop
(Support Role: David Roach)

Growth

Jo Rayner Leisure, Culture and Community Hubs
Peter Stevens Operations

The Leader explained that there was the possibility of appointing one further 
Cabinet post which may enable flexibility going forward.

Council were also advised that key future workstreams for the Authority 
would include the Local Plan and the Strategic Plan.  The intention was for 
specific time-limited taskforces to be formed to help support these areas of 
work, in particular a rural taskforce and climate change taskforce, and Terms 
of Reference were currently being developed for these.

7. Review of Political Balance and Appointment to Politically Balanced 
Bodies 2019/2020 (Report No: AGM/WS/19/001) 

The Leader presented this item and drew attention to the supplementary 
paper that had been circulated separately to the agenda and which contained 
the proposed allocation of Committee places to the Political Groups; having 
been developed in consultation with the three Group Leaders.



AGM.WS.22.05.2019

On the motion of the Leader, seconded by Councillor Diane Hind, who gave 
thanks to Democratic Services for all their work on the report, and with 58 
voting for the motion and with 1 abstention it was

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. The Committees and Sub-Committees listed in Paragraph 1.8 of Report 
No: AGM/WS/19/001 operate for 2019/2020 in accordance with the 
number of seats and Terms of Reference, as contained in Appendix C, 
subject to the membership of the Standards Committee being 
increased to 7 Members;

2. The Council agrees the political balance and allocation of seats on 
Committees as per Appendix A;

3. The Council agrees the political balance and allocation of substitutes on 
Committees as per Appendix B; and

4. The Council notes that based on the agreed allocations, Group Leaders 
have up to 14 days in which to notify the Monitoring Officer of their 
nominations to Committee places, on which the Monitoring Officer will 
appoint Members to Committees.

8. Appointment of Chairs and Vice Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees 

The Chair explained that each of the appointments under this item would be 
taken and voted upon in turn.

(a) Appointment of Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillor Victor Lukaniuk nominated Councillor David Nettleton and 
this was seconded by Councillor Sara Mildmay-White.

There being no other nominations, it was put to the vote and with 
51 voting for the motion, 7 against and with 1 abstention it was

RESOLVED:

That Councillor David Nettleton be elected Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for 2019/2020.

(b) Appointment of Vice Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillor David Nettleton nominated Councillor Simon Cole and this 
was seconded by the Leader who highlighted the fact that the 
Conservative Group had intentionally not made a nomination from 
the Group for the Chair of the Committee as the aim was to work 
across the Political Groups on scrutiny.



AGM.WS.22.05.2019

The Leader also gave thanks to Councillor Diane Hind who had 
previously served as the Chair of the St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

There being no other nominations, it was put to the vote and with 
55 voting for the motion and with 4 abstentions it was

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Simon Cole be elected Vice Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for 2019/2020.

(c) Appointment of Chair of Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee

The Leader nominated Councillor Ian Houlder and this was seconded 
by Councillor John Burns.

There being no other nominations, it was put to the vote and with 
57 voting for the motion and with 2 abstentions it was

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ian Houlder be elected Chair of the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee for 2019/2020.

(d) Appointment of Vice Chair of Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee

The Leader nominated Councillor Karen Richardson and this was 
seconded by Councillor Clive Springett.

There being no other nominations, it was put to the vote and with 
the vote being unanimous it was

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Karen Richardson be elected Vice Chair of the 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee for 2019/2020.

9. Councillor Allowances and Expenses (Report No: AGM/WS/19/002) 

The Leader presented this item which sought agreement of the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme recommended for approval by the West Suffolk Shadow 
Council in February 2019.

The Leader spoke on the vast amount of work undertaken by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel in developing the scheme.  He also advised Council that 
a review was to be undertaken during Autumn 2019 and he encouraged all 
Members to engage in the review.

Councillor David Nettleton made reference to the table setting out the rate of 
allowances in Schedule 1 of the report’s appendix which referred to a single 
Vice Chair of the Development Control Committee. 



AGM.WS.22.05.2019

Councillor Nettleton explained that the volume of work in respect of the 
Development Control Committee was considerable and in light of this he 
proposed an amendment to the table to read “Vice Chair(s) of Development 
Control Committee” – therefore enabling the Committee to appoint two, who 
would each receive the SRA for the appointment.

The Leader welcomed the proposal which he considered sensible and moved 
the report’s recommendations inclusive of this amendment.  This was duly 
seconded by Councillor Jo Rayner.

Upon being put to the vote and with 58 voting for the motion and with 1 
abstention, it was

RESOLVED:

That:-

 
1. The Scheme of Allowances as attached to Appendix 1 of this report be 

agreed inclusive of the amendment to the table in Schedule 1 to read 
“Vice Chair(s) of Development Control Committee”; and

2. The Independent Remuneration Panel undertake a further review within 
the financial year to evaluate whether the scheme is working as 
intended or requires further amendment.

10. Review and Representation on Outside Bodies 2019 - 2023 (Report 
No: AGM/WS/19/003) 

The Leader presented this item and spoke on the value of Council 
representation on outside bodies; for the organisations and Members alike.

He encouraged Members to put themselves forward for roles to their Group 
Leaders.

On the motion of the Leader, duly seconded by Councillor Margaret Marks and 
with 58 voting for the motion and with 1 abstention it was

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. The Service Manager (Democratic Services) and Monitoring Officer be 
given Delegated Authority to appoint the Council’s representatives on 
outside bodies, in accordance with the nominations put forward by 
relevant Group Leaders, or the nominated body, or the individual listed, 
as detailed in Appendix A; and

2. Where no representative is nominated, the Service Manager 
(Democratic Services) and Monitoring Officer be given Delegated 
Authority to seek nominations from other bodies and individuals, to be 
approved by Council in due course;



AGM.WS.22.05.2019

3. The Council notes that where the outside organisation is discharging 
executive functions, or the Council is an observer on an organisation, 
these appointments will be made by Cabinet;

4. The Council notes that it is intended to continue to review 
representation on outside bodies to ensure that it remains beneficial for 
the organisation and for the Council; and

5. The Council notes that the nominations to the Suffolk County Council 
Health Scrutiny Committee, be proposed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at their meeting on 13 June 2019, for subsequent 
confirmation by Council on 16 July 2019.

The meeting concluded at 7.07pm

Signed by:

Chair


